North Dakota law.
## SALARIES.

#### CHAPTER 47.

An Act to Increase the Salary of the Treasurer and Auditor of the Territory of Dakota.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

SECTION 1. That the salary of the Treasurer and Auditor Salary of the Territory of Dakota, shall be two hundred dollars auditor. each per annum.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and when to take after its passage and approval by the Governor.

Approved, January 10th, 1873.

# SURETIES.

### CHAPTER 48.

AN ACT RELATIVE TO SURETIES.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

SECTION 1. No practicing attorney shall be a surety in Attorneys Bet any suit or proceeding which may be instituted in any of the courts of this Territory.

SEC. 2. Any attorney who shall violate the provisions of section first of this act, shall be liable to fine or imprisonment, or both, at the discretion of the court.

when to take SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, January 6th, 1873.

## SURVEYORS.

### CHAPTER 49.

AN ACT TO APPOINT DEPUTY COUNTY SURVEYORS IN THE TER-RITORY OF DAKOTA.

Be it enected by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

Deputy surveyors may be appointed. Section 1. That the county surveyors of each county in this Territory, be, and are hereby authorized to appoint a deputy, who shall be governed in every respect as the county surveyor.

Deputy to receive same compensation as principal.

SEC. 2. The deputy who may be so appointed, shall hold his office during during the pleasure of the county surveyor, shall receive the same fees, pay and allowances, as the county surveyor, and his certificate and work as performed, shall be as binding in law in every respect as the county surveyor.

Conflicting SEC. 3. All laws and parts of laws incompatible with this law are hereby repealed.

when to take SEC. 4. This law to take effect on and after the first day of January, A. D. 1873.

Approved, January 6th, 1873.